
Schroon Lake Water Truck Bid Opening April 14, 2025 
Held at the Town Hall  5:45 P.M 

Schroon Lake Bid Opening Page 1 of 3 

Present: 

Town Supervisor:        Meg Wood 

Councilpersons:        Richard Gero, Steve Miller, Lynn Donaldson and Leanne Welch 

Town Clerk:                    Erica Hedden 

Also Present: Joy and Bob Koch Brian Ritching, Bill Jenks, Fran and Skip Mahler, Joe Flores, Darrel Jackson      

and Ethan Thompson 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS   
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Undersigned, on behalf of the Town of Schroon Town Clerk, 
will accept sealed bids at the Town of Schroon Town Hall until 5:45PM on April 14th, 2025 for: 
 ONE (1) NEW AND UNUSED ¾ TON 4WD HEAVY DUTY STANDARD CAB TRUCK FOR 
THE WATER DEPARTMENT 
The bids shall be opened and read aloud on April 14th, 2025 at 5:45pm at the Town Hall, 
15 Leland Ave, Schroon Lake, New York 12870. 
Bids are available at https://www.co.essex.ny.us/bidders/publicbids.aspx . Bids may be mailed or 
delivered to: Town of Schroon, 15 Leland Ave, P.O. Box 578, Schroon Lake NY 12870 

All bids submitted in response to this notice shall be marked “SEALED BID - HEAVY DUTY 
STANDARD CAB TRUCK FOR THE WATER DEPARTMENT” clearly on the outside of the 
envelope.   
In the event that the Town of Schroon Office is closed the day of the Bid Opening due to 
unforeseen circumstances, the bid(s) will be opened the next business day that the Town of 
Schroon Office is open. The Bid Submission time will remain the same. 
Town of Schroon affirmatively states that in regard to any contract entered into pursuant to 
these instructions, without regard to race, color, sex, religion, age, national origin, disability, 
sexual preference or Vietnam Era veteran status, disadvantaged and minority or women-
owned business enterprises will be afforded equal opportunity to submit bids in response 
hereto. 
Dated: March 24, 2025   
Erica Hedden   
Town Clerk   
Town of Schroon 
15 Leland Ave.  
PO Box 578  
Schroon Lake, New York 12870   
(518) 532-7737

Bid Opening: 

Town Clerk reported that bids were duly advertised on 04/04/2025 for the Heavy Duty Truck 
The following 3 Bids were received and read out loud. 

https://www.co.essex.ny.us/bidders/publicbids.aspx


Schroon Lake Water Truck Bid Opening                                                              April 14, 2025 
Held at the Town Hall                                                           5:45 P.M 

Schroon Lake Bid Opening                                                                                                                                Page 2 of 3 
  

 
 
PROPSAL #1 
EGGLEFIELD FORD  Agrees to furnish One (1) NEW AND UNUSED ¾ TON HEAVY 
DUTY 4WD STANDARD CAB TRUCK to the Town of Schroon, as called for in the Specifications. 
 
YEAR, MAKE, AND MODEL:    2024 NEW FORD F250      
BID PRICE FIFTY TO THOUSAND FOUR HINDRED NINETY-FIVE 52,495   
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS 
Back Rack “Safety Rack” or similar including installation 
BID PRICE  FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY     530   
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Lightbar – Strobing, 360 Degree Visibility, mounted to rack and wired to interior auxiliary switch 
BID PRICE  NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE    955   
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Fisher XV2 8’6” Snowplow with minute mount 2 mounting system, installed. 
BID PRICE  SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY 7520   
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Big Front tool box + side tool boxes 
BID PRICE  FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE 4869   
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
 
PROPSAL #2 
NIELSEN FORD OF MORRISTOWN, INC  Agrees to furnish One (1) NEW AND UNUSED 
¾ TON HEAVY DUTY 4WD STANDARD CAB TRUCK to the Town of Schroon, as called for in 
the Specifications. 
 
YEAR, MAKE, AND MODEL:    2025 NEW FORD F250 PICKUP 4WD    
BID PRICE FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX  45,856.00  
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS 
Back Rack “Safety Rack” or similar including installation 
BID PRICE  SIX HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS  645.00   
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Lightbar – Strobing, 360 Degree Visibility, mounted to rack and wired to interior auxiliary switch 
BID PRICE  TWO THOUSAND, SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS 2,075.00  
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Fisher XV2 8’6” Snowplow with minute mount 2 mounting system, installed. 
BID PRICE NINE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS  9,950.00  
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Big Front tool box + side tool boxes 
BID PRICE  ONE THOUSAND AND FIFTY DOLLARS  1,050.00  



Schroon Lake Water Truck Bid Opening                                                              April 14, 2025 
Held at the Town Hall                                                           5:45 P.M 

Schroon Lake Bid Opening                                                                                                                                Page 3 of 3 
  

      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
 
 
PROPSAL #3 
HUTTIG CDJR INC  Agrees to furnish One (1) NEW AND UNUSED ¾ TON HEAVY 
DUTY 4WD STANDARD CAB TRUCK to the Town of Schroon, as called for in the Specifications. 
 
YEAR, MAKE, AND MODEL:    2025 RAM 2500 REG CAB 8’ BOX 4X4   
BID PRICE FORTY FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100  $44,00.00  
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS 
Back Rack “Safety Rack” or similar including installation 
BID PRICE             
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Lightbar – Strobing, 360 Degree Visibility, mounted to rack and wired to interior auxiliary switch 
BID PRICE             
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Fisher XV2 8’6” Snowplow with minute mount 2 mounting system, installed. 
BID PRICE NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100  $ 9,500.00  
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
Big Front tool box + side tool boxes 
BID PRICE             
      IN WORDS    IN NUMBERS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Supervisor Wood closed the bid opening 6:00 P.M 

 

 

Erica Hedden 

Town Clerk 

 


